

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.; EVERNORTH HEALTH, INC.; ASCENT HEALTH SERVICES LLC; MEDCO HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; CAREMARK RX, L.L.C.; ZINC HEALTH SERVICES, LLC; OPTUMRX, INC.; OPTUMRX HOLDINGS, LLC; EMISAR PHARMA SERVICES LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; ANDREW N. FERGUSON, *in his official capacity as Commissioner and Chair of the United States Federal Trade Commission*; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, *in her official capacity as Commissioner of the United States Federal Trade Commission*; ALVARO M. BEDOYA, *in his official capacity as Commissioner of the United States Federal Trade Commission*; D. MICHAEL CHAPPELL, *in his official capacity as Federal Trade Commission Chief Administrative Law Judge,*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri  
(No. 4:24-cv-01549, Hon. Matthew T. Schelp)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Michael Pepson  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
571.329.4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

April 23, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The FTC’s Administrative Prosecution Violates Article III and Is Therefore Void Ab Initio .....	4
A. The FTC’s Administrative Prosecution Implicates Private Rights.....	4
B. The Constitution Exclusively Vests the Judicial Power To Find Facts and Independently Interpret the Law in Article III Courts .....	8
C. The FTC Cannot Possess or Exercise Article III Judicial Power .....	10
D. The Commissioners Are Usurpers In An Unlawful Office Whose Inhouse Enforcement Actions Are Void Ab Initio .....	16
II. The FTC’s Administrative Prosecution Violates Due Process .....	17
A. The FTC’s Administrative Process Is Rigged Against Respondents.....	17
B. The FTC’s Combination of Investigative, Prosecutorial, and Judicial Functions Violates Due Process .....	19
III. Circuit Precedent Does Not Excuse FTC’s Constitutional Violations.....	22
IV. The Sky Will Not Fall If This Court Enforces the Constitution’s Demands .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	6
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	16
<i>Arkansas Wholesale Grocers' Association v. FTC</i> , 18 F.2d 866 (8th Cir. 1927) .....	22, 23
<i>Austin v. Shalala</i> , 994 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 22, 24
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 14, 16, 17
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	22
<i>Career Colls. &amp; Sch. of Tex. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	5
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FTC</i> , 280 F. 45 (8th Cir. 1922) .....	22, 23

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Donziger v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 868 (2023).....	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022).....	19
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	15
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	10
<i>Garcia v. Garland</i> , 64 F.4th 62 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	8
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	15
<i>Hildreth’s Heirs v. M’Intire’s Devisee</i> , 24 Ky. 206 (Ky. 1829).....	16
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	13

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	19
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	24
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	5
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272, 18 How. 272 (1856).....	8, 9
<i>NLRB v. Wm. Tehel Bottling Co.</i> , 129 F.2d 250 (8th Cir. 1942) .....	15
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	8
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	16, 17
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018).....	9
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 427 (2018).....	15, 17
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	15

<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	7, 8, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. 40 (1851).....	17
<i>United States v. H. M. Prince Textiles, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) .....	15
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	21, 22
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	19
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	19
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	9, 12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	9, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(c) .....	13

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b) .....	16
<b>Regulations</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 3.22(a).....	13
16 C.F.R. § 3.54 .....	13
<b>Federal Register</b>	
29 Fed. Reg. 8,324 (July 2, 1964).....	6
74 Fed. Reg. 1,804 (Jan. 13, 2009).....	13
88 Fed. Reg. 42,872 (July 5, 2023).....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Amrep Corp.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 1362 (1983) .....	18
Daniel Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015).....	11
Edward A. Adler, <i>Monopolizing at Common Law and Under Section Two of the Sherman Act</i> , 31 Harv. L. Rev. 246 (1917).....	7
Evan D. Bernick, <i>Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018).....	9, 12, 14
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) .....	10
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....	15



Jennifer Mascott, <i>Constitutionally Conforming Agency Adjudication</i> , 2 Loyola U. Chi. J. Reg. Compliance 22 (2017) .....	14
Joshua D. Wright, Comm’r, FTC, Section 5 Revisited (Feb. 26, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2c3FSYZJ">http://bit.ly/2c3FSYZJ</a> .....	18
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013) .....	21
Letter from Sarah Harris, Acting Solicitor Gen., Office of the Solicitor Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to the Honorable Mike Johnson, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 20, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/9CBU-HTX4">https://perma.cc/9CBU-HTX4</a> .....	20
Letter from Sarah Harris, Acting Solicitor Gen., Office of the Solicitor Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to the Honorable Mike Johnson, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 12, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/ACR7-FDAF">https://perma.cc/ACR7-FDAF</a> .....	20
Linda D. Jellum, “ <i>You’re Fired!</i> ”: <i>Why the ALJ MultiTrack Dual Removal Provisions Violate the Constitution and Possible Fixes</i> , 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 705 (2019) .....	21
<i>McWane, Inc.</i> , F.T.C. No. 9351, 2014 FTC LEXIS 28 (Jan. 30, 2014) .....	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights: A Case Study in the Relationship Between Individual Liberties and Constitutional Structure</i> , 76 Calif. L. Rev. 267 (1988) .....	5
Mila Sohoni, <i>Agency Adjudication and Judicial Nondelegation: An Article III Canon</i> , 107 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1569 (2013) .....	24, 25
1 Montesquieu, Spirit of Laws .....	10

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell,  
*Due Process as Separation of Powers*,  
121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012) .....19, 20

Philip Hamburger,  
Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014).....13, 20

Statement of Chairman Andrew N. Ferguson (March 18, 2025),  
[https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc\\_gov/pdf/chairman-ferguson-statement.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/chairman-ferguson-statement.pdf).....21

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*.....5, 6

William F. Letwin,  
*The English Common Law Concerning Monopolies*,  
21 U. Chi. L. Rev. 355 (1954) .....7
